
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 29 January 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

December 2023. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
25 January 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Section 106 Agreements and Community 
Infrastructure Levies   

(Pages 9 - 42) 

 This reports provides information on Planning Obligations (section 
106 agreements) and an update on Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). 
 

5. Workforce Development Plan and Attendance 
Management   

(Pages 43 - 62) 

 This report provides an update on the workforce development plan 
together with an overview of the attendance rates and management 
across the workforce. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Digital Switch Over 2025 Information Report   (Pages 63 - 70) 
 This reports outlines the current position and the next steps within 

the digital switch over programme of work. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 11 December 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Widdowson and Fisher (Substitute for Cllr 
Waller) 

Apologies Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Councillor Douglas, Leader of City of York 
Council 

Officers Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendee 

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Sam Blyth, Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
 
Suzan Harrington, Interim Monitoring Officer of 
the Proposed York and North Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



22. Minutes (5.32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings held on 16 October 
(subject to a correction to the start time from 16:32 to 17:32) 
and 27 November 2023 (subject to an amendment at minute 18, 
to include mention of the written update provided by officers), 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
23. Public Participation (5.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to agenda Item 7 (Mayoral Combined 
Authority Governance). She expressed concern over transparency in 
relation to the constitution of the Combined Authority. 

 
 
24. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 (5.38 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Business Intelligence presented 

the Finance and Performance Monitor Quarter 2 report to Members. They 

noted that while there had been some small improvements in the forecast, 

serious financial concerns continued and work was being undertaken by 

officers to identify mitigations and other potential savings.  

 

Officers responded to a range of questions from Members which covered 

how the financial situation had been communicated to York residents, 

service area financial reviews, the impact of the difficulties in recovering 

Housing Benefit overpayments resulting from to the move to Universal 

Credit, the external public sector audit fee, how information from previous 

quarters was displayed in the report, vacancy management and overtime 

costs, and the comparative cost of different forms of communication with 

residents.  

 

Officers confirmed that they did not expect the budget to be balanced 

before the Quarter 3 report, and that replacement of the paper Our City 

newsletter with the Gov Delivery e-newsletter had been part of the last 

Council Budget. 

 

[Cllr Kelly arrived at 17:59]. 

 

Page 4



Resolved:   

i. That the finance and performance information be noted. 

ii. That the Chair would invite expressions of interest to 

establish a task and finish group to examine the costs and 

benefits of Council communications, including resident 

consultations.  

 

Reason:     To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 
 
25. Net Zero Fund Update (6.13 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy and the Head of Carbon 

Reduction introduced the report, updating Members on applications to the 

£7m Net Zero Fund established as part of the Mayoral Combined Authority 

devolution deal for York and North Yorkshire. The Head of Carbon 

Reduction provided an overview of the process, drawing attention to the 

£3m of funding which had been allocated to City of York Council for 3 

development projects and 4 delivery projects due to be delivered between 

January 2024 – March 2025. 

 

Officers responded to a range of questions from members covering the 

potential for future project funding, officer capacity for project delivery, 

contingency planning for cost inflation, and challenges around National 

Grid connectivity. Officers noted the ambition for York and North Yorkshire 

to be the first carbon-negative region in the UK, and the Leader of the 

Council emphasised the importance of taking available opportunities to 

bring green investment into York and the wider region. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the report be noted; 

ii. That the committee monitor the progress of these and 

other Net Zero projects; 

iii. That the officers be congratulated for their work in this 

area. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee’s responsibility for monitoring 

progress on reducing carbon emissions continues to be fulfilled. 

 
[18.34 – 18.38, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break] 

 
 

Page 5



26. York-North Yorkshire Devolution and the Mayoral 
Combined Authority (6.38 pm)  
 

The Strategic Manager, Corporate Policy and City Partnerships introduced 

the report, providing an overview of the process that had been undertaken 

toward the establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) for York 

and North Yorkshire. 

 

Officers responded to questions on Member engagement and the timing of 

the process. The Director of Governance clarified the Parliamentary 

timetable relating to the establishment of the MCA. The Interim Monitoring 

Officer of the Proposed York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority confirmed that the two constituent authorities would be the 

members of the MCA, and the Mayor the only elected member. The 

Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy and the Leader of City of York 

Council highlighted efforts to learn from best practice elsewhere. 

 

Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 

 

Reason:   To ensure Committee and Member feedback is considered as 

part of the ongoing engagement process with the CA/MCA. 

 
 
27. Mayoral Combined Authority Governance (6.38 pm)  
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer of the Proposed York and North Yorkshire 

Mayoral Combined Authority provided an update on the progress of the 

creation of the proposed MCA with reference to governance issues. She 

gave an overview of the governance structure of the Combined Authority, 

drawing attention to the decision-making process set out in the draft Order 

in Appendix A and the draft Constitution of the MCA, including the 

membership and functions of the Combined Authority, the constitution of its 

committees, and requirements for statutory officers. 

 

The officer responded to a range of questions from Members which 

covered the openness and transparency of the process, differences 

between the agreed devolution scheme and the draft Order and draft 

Constitution, the issue of the political proportionality of Combined Authority 

committees, the remit of the proposed Transport Committee of the 

Combined Authority, arrangements for scrutiny of the Police, Fire and 

Crime function, potential council tax ramifications of the Mayoral budget, 

the engagement of North Yorkshire Council in the process, and the time 

Page 6



available for meaningful scrutiny of the proposed governance 

arrangements.  

 

The officer confirmed that the draft Constitution was a live document and 

likely to be subject to further revisions. There was no scope to vary the 

Order but amendments to the Constitution could be put forward at the 

inaugural meeting of the Combined Authority if Members were minded to 

review an appropriate draft in January. She also confirmed that discussions 

were ongoing in relation to outstanding issues including the remit of the 

proposed Transport Committee and the incorporation of Police, Fire and 

Crime functions. 

 

[Cllr Rowley left the meeting at 18:53; Cllr Baxter left the meeting at 19:32]. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the proposals in relation to the proposed governance 

of the Combined Authority be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, and 

Democratic Services, to convene a joint meeting to 

consider an appropriate draft Combined Authority 

Constitution; 

iii. That the Leader of City of York Council be asked to raise 

the concerns highlighted by the committee at the Joint 

Devolution Committee meeting on 15 December 2023. 

 

Reason:  To ensure there is appropriate member oversight with regard to 

the governance issues in the creation of the Combined 

Authority. 

 
 
28. Work Plan (8.03 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the work plan be noted; 
ii. To add the item, public switch telephone network 

changes, to the Committee’s January agenda. 
 
 

Page 7



Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.04 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

29 January 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 

 

Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides information on Planning Obligations (section 106 

agreements), how they are negotiated and how the contributions are 
invested. There is a specific focus of the public open space element of 
the process due to this being requested by the Chair. There is also an 
update on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
 Background 
2. Planning obligations are legal obligations entered into to mitigate the 

impacts of a development proposal. 
 
3.  This is normally via a planning agreement entered into under section 106 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by a person with an interest 
in the land and the Local Planning Authority Planning obligations run with 
the land, are legally binding and enforceable.  
 

4.  Planning obligations assist in mitigating the impact of unacceptable 
development to make it acceptable in planning terms. Planning 
obligations may only constitute a 
[...]
contribution will be used for before the 
relevant contribution will be released to the depart for spending. 

   
50. Once the contributions have been spent the relevant department must 

also report back to the service via proforma as to what contribution has 
been spent on. This includes dates and specifics of the spending for 
recording purposes. 

 
51. The proforma process allows for all received contributions to be 

captured and recorded along with a clear audit trail.    
 

Options 
  

52.  This section is not applicable to this covering report as there are no 
options being presented to the Scrutiny meeting.  

 
Analysis 
 

53.  This section is not applicable to this covering report as there are no 
options presented. 

 
Council Plan 
 

54.  The “One City, for all” 2023-27 Council Plan sets out clear priorities.   
 
Equalities and Human Rights 
Affordability 
Climate  
Health  

 
55. A robust and clear section 106 process will assist with achieving all of 

the above priorities.  
 

Implications 
 

56. There are no implications from this report as the above is for information 
purposes. 
 
Risk Management 

Page 19



 

 
57. This is an update report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions required. 

 
 Recommendations 
 

56. That Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee notes the content of this briefing report and considers further 
activity for scrutiny if required.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Section 106 process is robust and in line 
with planning policy requirements.  

 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 
Becky Eades 
Head Of Planning and 
Development Services  
Becky.eades@york.gov.uk  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17.01.2024 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1   City of York 
[...]
very of planning obligations. The costs of monitoring planning 

obligations are covered by existing staffing and departmental budgets. 

ANNEX 1Page 42



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee  
 

29 January 2024 

Report of the Head of Human Resources  
 
Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management 

Summary 

1. This report provides a summary of:  
 

a) an update on the key achievements, challenges, and next steps 
within the workforce development plan (WFP) for members to be 
appraised and assured that the workforce is supported to 
undertake the key challenges ahead, and  

b) an overview of the attendance rates and management across the 
 workforce. 
 

2. The Committee are requested to note the contents of this report and 
consider whether there are any aspects that Members wish to explore 
and offer a level of scrutiny on that fall within the remit of the 
Committee. 

 
Workforce Development Plan  

3. The Workforce Plan (WFP) attached at Annex 1 and Workforce 
Themes (Annex 2) were created in April 2023, and have recently been 
updated to include a specific Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion theme 
to reflect the increased focus and work in this area and to align these 
activities to the council’s core commitments and Council Plan. 
 

4. The plan is renewed annually, and reviewed by Corporate Management 
Team quarterly.  The plan will be renewed again in May 2024, and a 
key focus of the updated will be to ensure that activities support the 
workforce in light of the forthcoming budget proposals and the future 
changing shape of the workforce and the change processes that 
employees are facing.  Corporate Management Team are the leaders 
and accountable for the Workforce Strategy and the Workforce Plan. 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 

5. Progress of the WFP to date is summarised in brief in Annex 1, and 
good progress has been made on all areas.  
 

6. Following the launch of the Council plan, 
[...]
aining, and retention issues. 

 Support EDI staff networks  

 Encourage employees to declare their equalities profile / protected 
characteristics.  

 Further develop programme of Human Rights and Equalities training / 
awareness for all staff and use of Equalities Analysis Tools 

 Supportive environment in respect of a zero tolerance of bullying and 
harassment 

 Introduce Ethnic Pay reporting. 

Page 62



 

 

  
 

   

 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

 

29 January 2024 

Report of the Director of Customer & Communities 

 

Digital Switch Over 2025 Information Report 

 
Summary 

 
1. This information report provides Scrutiny Committee members with the 

current position and the next steps within the digital switch over 
programme of work.  This is a result of the full Council motion from the 
meeting of 23 November 2023, where Council resolved: 

 

o To ask the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to include as an agenda item at a 
meeting of that committee or another scrutiny committee in the 
next three months, consideration of York’s level of preparedness 
for this change. Participants in the discussion could include local 
authority, telecoms, NHS, care, voluntary sector and other 
partners as appropriate. 

 

o To ask the relevant Executive Members to ensure that all front-
line staff working with groups who may be particularly affected by 
this change are suitably briefed in order to be able to direct 
residents and their families/carers to sources of information and 
support. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. To bring further updates to this committee in the lead up to the end of 

2025 switch over deadline. 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 
 

Background 
 
3. The UK’s Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) analogue 

telecommunications network telephone network is being phased out of 
service.  

Page 63 Agenda Item 6



 

 
4. And the Telecommunications industry s
[...]
nicated in advance so Be Independent 

and Enovation who manage out telecare lines can carry out the 
necessary changes. 

 
Risk 2  - The potential of supply chain provision bottlenecks due to the 

demands of this nationwide programme. 
 
Mitigation - New contracts have been agreed with the Council’s main 

provider of telecare equipment, which will allow us to procure the new 
digital kit more effectively as required. 

  

Page 67



 

Audits are also being carried out across our Housing Estate to establish 
a position of the existing and future proofed equipment requiring no 
intervention for the digital switch over, and the equipment which will need 
replacing. We are also as part of the engagement work with our 
suppliers, looking to secure an understand of their plans and roadmap 
for the digital switchover. 
 
 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
Roy Grant  
Head of ICT Services 
Name ICT & Digital Services 
Tel No. 01904 551966 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Customer & Communities 

 

Co-Author:  
Sarah Knott 
Title Digital Programme 
Manager 
Dept Name ICT & Digital 
Services  
Tel No. 01904 554509 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 18 January 2024 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:  All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
       
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Local Government Association Digital Switchover Hub LGA have 
designed a toolkit for councils and partners to use to raise awareness of the 
digital switchover including information, FAQ’s and a glossary explaining 
technical terms. 
 

Page 68

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/cyber-digital-and-technology/digital-switchover/digital-phone-switchover


 

Annex B: Are landlines being phased out? Changes to landline telephones | 
Age UK Age UK campaign to support vulnerable and elderly. 
 
Annex C: BT Newsroom Information about BT’s roll out plan across the 
country and includes information on how they have been testing the roll out. 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
None  

Page 69

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/information-advice/money-legal/consumer-issues/changes-to-landline-telephones/
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/information-advice/money-legal/consumer-issues/changes-to-landline-telephones/
https://newsroom.bt.com/bt-announces-regional-rollout-schedule-for-digital-voice/


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Plan 

Meeting 
Date 

Committee Agenda Item 

29/01/24 CSMC  S106 Agreements and CIL 

 Organisational Development 

 Digital Switch Over 

30/01/24 HHASC  Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys CQC 
Inspection 

 2023/24 Q3 Finance and Performance 
report for Health and Adult Social Care 

 ASC CQC Assurance Update 

 All Age Commissioning Strategy 

27/02/24 EPAT 
 The health of our rivers and becks 

 Drainage infrastructure 

05/03/24 CCC  Finance & Perfomance Q3 

 Safer York Partnership 

 Targeted Youth Provision 

 SEND update 

18/03/24 CSMC  Procurement 

 York Central Update 

 Devolution (tbc) 

 Ward Funding 
 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 71 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levies
	Annex 1 CYC Infrastructure Funding Statement for 2022-23

	5 Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management
	CCSCCS Workforce Development Plan - Key Actions Aligned Annex 1
	CCSCCS - WFPAimsandThemes. Annex 2

	6 Digital Switch Over 2025 Information Report
	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 29 January 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), 
Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, Rowley, 
Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, Wells 
(Substitute for Cllr Myers) and Orrell (Substitute 
for Cllr Widdowson) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Myers and Widdowson 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental Services 
Dave Meigh, Operations Manager, Public Realm 
Paul Ramskill, Community Sports Development 
Manager 
Mark Baldry, Development Projects Senior 
Officer 
Roy Grant, Head of ICT 
Vicky Japes, Head of Housing Strategy 
Sandi Annals, Business Manager, Be 
Independent 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

29. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In relation to Item 4, Section 106 Agreements and Community 
Infrastructure Levies, Cllr Waller noted for transparency reasons, that he 
was a school governor at York High School.  

 
 
 
 



30. Minutes (5.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 December 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
31. Public Participation (5.38 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, a resident, joined via Zoom and spoke regarding the 
Committee’s climate change remit.  She described the co-production work 
that had taken place to develop the council’s implementation of the Social 
Model of Disability and then raised concerns regarding the decision taken 
at by the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities at her recent decision session, to remove the term ‘eco ableism’ 
from the report.  Ms Williams stated that the term was well recognised, 
used by organisations such as Friends of the Earth and that to remove it 
was to undermine the efforts of disabled contributors. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke in person regarding governance matters 
and Item 4 (Section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levies).  
She asked for a review of report protocols and a citywide governance 
review.  

 
 
32. Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure 
Levies (5.45 pm)  
 

The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, together with the 
Head of Planning and Development, introduced the report and noted that 
the focus of the report was on public open space.  They explained that the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was available everywhere, although 
the process was different for parished and unparished wards. 
 
Officers and the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities responded to questions from Members which covered the 
gap between the evidence base and the reality within the ward, highways 
sustainability measures, when and how ward councillors should make 
representations prior to a s106 agreement, the system used to identify 
relevant sports within wards/parishes, trigger points for interim payments, 
the risk of developments stalling due to staged payments, variations to 
s106 agreements due to a change in developer circumstances, monitoring 



of travel plans, the process and implementation of CIL and citywide sports 
facilities. 
 
[6.16 to 6.18 pm, Cllr Rowley left the meeting. 6.29 – 6.35 pm, Cllr Baxter 
left the meeting] 
 
The following was reported: 

 There was a statutory consultation period for s106 agreements, this 
was an officer led process based on technical evidence provided by 
service areas within CYC and partners such as the NHS. 

 Monies can be used to improve existing facilities; a new system was 
being implemented to identify trigger and collection points for 
payments. There had been no repayments made from CYC 
development contributions in the last financial year. 

 CILs offered greater flexibility than s106 agreements, as they can 
define types of infrastructure and cover citywide projects.  The 
framework for allocating funding to unparished wards was under 
development as part of the local plan process. 

 
[6.55 pm, Cllr Healey left the meeting. 7.02, Cllr Baxter left the meeting. 
7.01 – 7.04 pm, Cllr Waller left the meeting.] 
 
Consideration was given by members to a task and finish group to examine 
the outcome of s106 and CIL contributions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the content of the report was noted. 
ii. That a task and finish group be considered as part of the 

work plan item. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Section 106 process is robust and in line 

with planning policy requirements.  
 
[7.08-7.10 pm Cllr Ayre left the meeting, 7.10-7.15, Cllr Wells left the 
meeting.  7.13-7.18 pm, the meeting was adjourned.] 
 

 
 
33. Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management 
(5.34 pm)  
 

The officer responsible for the report was unexpectedly unable to attend 
the meeting.  It was therefore 
 



Resolved:   
i. That the item be deferred. 
ii. Members should send any comments or questions to the 

Democracy Officer to collate and forward to the Head of 
Human Resources. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the item is fully considered at a later date. 

 
 
34. Digital Switch Over 2025 Information Report (7.18 pm)  
 

The Head of ICT introduced the report noting that they were in the early 
stages of discovery and were working towards the point when they would 
receive a work programme from the digital providers. 
 
Members asked a range of questions covering communication with those 
residents specifically affected, unsolicited calls and online safety, 
assistance for council tenants, the funding of communications by service 
providers, the financial costs of digital to residents and those missing 
residents not identified by the usual methods. 
 
[7.29-7.31 pm, Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
Officers reported that: 

 All Be Independent’s clients had been sent a letter.  It was agreed to 
share the letter with members and officers. 

 A communications plan was being prepared and would cover all the 
main methods of communication.  Letters would be considered as 
part of that process.  Preferred providers could be signposted by the 
council.   

 The change was being managed by the council housing team for 
council tenants, with passenger lifts and fire alarms also affected by 
the switchover.  Emails, hard copies and the housing newsletter had 
and would provide information on the switchover. 

 There was no additional cost to the service from BT; other providers 
costs were not yet known. 

 Officers were working on identifying those residents that had currently 
not been identified during the switchover process. 

 
Resolved: That the committee receive further updates as the 

switchover deadline progresses. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 
 
[7.51 pm, Cllr Orrell left the meeting.] 



 
35. Work Plan (7.40 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the work plan be noted. 
ii. That a further joint meeting with the Audit and 

Governance Committee be set up to consider the 
remaining sections of the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority Constitution. 

iii. That a proposal for a task and finish group on s106 
agreements be brought to the next meeting, under the 
work plan item. 

iv. That a proposal for a task and finish group on council 
communications be brought to the next meeting, under 
the work plan item. 

 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.58 pm]. 


